RESOLUTION NO. 715-06

[Grant for HIV/AIDS prevention in the San Francisco County jail]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH), Jail Health Services, Forensic AIDS Project to accept and expend retroactively a new grant in the amount of \$28,449, from the United States Conference of Mayors Research and Education Foundation (COMREF) in support of a program entitled Reaching Inward for Self-Empowerment (RISE) Project HIV/AIDS Prevention Program Grant, for the period of September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007 with continuation for one additional year, which includes a sub-contract with the San Francisco State University Center for Research on Gender and Sexuality in the amount of \$12,000 for the same time period.

WHEREAS, DPH, Jail Health Services, Forensic AIDS Project has been awarded a new grant from COMREF for \$28,449 in Year 1 and \$41,551 in Year 2, with a total of \$70,000 to support the RISE Project HIV/AIDS Prevention Program Grant; and,

WHEREAS, This project provides funding to develop written HIV/AIDS prevention education that responds to existing barriers to prevention services and builds a framework based upon incarcerated women's experiences documenting the risk of exposure to HIV when in the community; and,

WHEREAS, The project brings together three groups: health education students from San Francisco State University (SFSU) Center for Research on Gender and Sexuality; experienced health educators working for the Forensic AIDS Project in the San Francisco county jails; and incarcerated women in jails to identify the barriers to safer sex as incarcerated women perceive them; and,

Department Of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, DPH, Jail Health Services, Forensic AIDS Project will provide funding to the subcontractor, SFSU Center for Research on Gender and Sexuality, who will record findings to produce a report, in the amount of \$12,000 in Year 1 and \$15,750 in Year 2; and,

WHEREAS, the grant does not require an ASO amendment and reimburses the department for an existing Health Worker III position (Job Class 2587) at 0.38 FTE from January 1, 2007 through August 31, 2008; and,

WHEREAS, Indirect costs are not included in the budget because they are not allowed by the granting agency; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH, Jail Health Services, Forensic AIDS Project, is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively a new grant in the amount of \$28,449 for Year 1 and a total of \$70,000 from COMREF over two years; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds in accordance with the requirements set forth in the Agreement, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate all positions funded under this agreement as "G" or grant-funded positions which would terminate when the agreement expires.

RECOMMENDED:

mmm

Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health

APPROVED:

UICWOO.

Health Commission

Office of the

ce of the Controller

Department Of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 11/16/2006



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 061649

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH), Jail Health Services, Forensic AIDS Project to accept and expend retroactively a new grant in the amount of \$28,449, from the United States Conference of Mayors Research and Education Foundation (COMREF) in support of a program entitled Reaching Inward for Self-Empowerment (RISE) Project HIV/AIDS Prevention Program Grant, for the period of September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007 with continuation for one additional year, which includes a sub-contract with the San Francisco State University Center for Research on Gender and Sexuality in the amount of \$12,000 for the same time period.

December 12, 2006 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 061649

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 12, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

06

Date Approved

File No. 061649